Public Document Pack

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022
7.00 pm
Meeting Room A

AGENDA

Welcome and Apologies

Declarations of Interest
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 2

Application to Vary a Premises Licence

Application to Vary a Premises Licence 3-46
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Appendix 7 - Barlow Institute.docx

Appendix 8

Appendix 9

Date Published: 1st July 2022
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Agenda Item 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING: LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE
DATE: 12th July 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO.:

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED :
PRINT NAME:

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

B@lgmgata\AgendaltemDocs\5\6\0\A100006065\$2dxh4uﬁv.doc



Agenda Iltem 3

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION: PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE  Date: 12/7/2022

TITLE :

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
The Barlow Institute, Bolton Road, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0AP

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 For members to consider an application to vary premises licence LP8490, in respect
of the Barlow Institute, Bolton Road, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 OAP.

2, BACKGROUND

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides for the functions of the licensing authority
(including its determinations) to be taken or carried out by the Licensing Committee.
The Licensing Committee may delegate these functions to sub-committees. The
Council’s constitution has been amended to incorporate this.

2.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy indicates how the licensing authority approaches
its various functions.

2.3 Where under the provisions of the 2003 Act, there are no relevant representations
on an application for the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate or
police objection to an application for a personal licence or to an activity taking place
under the authority of a temporary event notice, these matters will be dealt with by
officers.

24 The Licensing Committee will receive regular reports on decisions made by officers
so that they maintain an overview of the general situation.

2.5

Each application that comes before this committee will be considered on its own
merits, and the licensing authority will take its decision based upon:

e The merits of the application
e The promotion of the four licensing objectives
e The Licensing Authority’s statement of policy

e Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing act 2003.

Page 3




3.1

3.2

3.3

DETAIL

An application to vary premises licence LP23640, under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003, was received on 10 May 2022, from the Committee in respect of the
Barlow Institute, Bolton Road, Edgworth, Bolton BL7 OAP, (Appendix 1).

The current licence (Appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities:
Live music, recorded music, performances of plays and performances of
dance (both indoors and outdoors).

Films and indoor sporting events (indoors only)

Sunday to Thursday between 10:00 hrs and 22:00 hrs,

Friday and Saturday between 10:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs

Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
Sunday to Thursday between 10:00 hrs and 22:00 hrs,
Friday and Saturday between 10:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs

Hours the premises are open to the public
Monday to Sunday 09:00 hrs to midnight

The variation seeks authorisation for the following licensable activities:

Live music, recorded music, performances of plays and performances of
dance (both indoors and outdoors).

Films and indoor sporting events (indoors only)

Monday to Thursday between 09:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs,

Friday to Sunday between 09:00 hrs and 01:00 hrs

Provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
Friday to Sunday between 23:00 hrs and 01.00 hrs

Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
Monday to Thursday between 09:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs,
Friday to Sunday between 09:00 hrs and 01:00 hrs

Hours the premises are open to the public
Monday to Thursday between 09:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs,
Friday to Sunday between 09:00 hrs and 01:00 hrs

Page 4




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.1

412

CONSULTATION

All the Responsible Authorities have been consulted and public notices have been
displayed and published in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises
licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005.

Licensing Officers did receive a call from one of the objectors during the original
consultation period, reporting that the blue notice at the premises was not being
displayed correctly.

On visiting the premises the officer found the notice was displayed in a notice board,
but that the date of the notice had been obscured by another document being
displayed underneath it. This was brought to the applicant’s attention and they
promptly uncovered the bottom of the notice and the consultation period was
extended to the 215t June 2022.

There have been two objections to this application submitted by local residents
(Appendix 3).

Rep 1 is from Mr Geddes, who is concerned about traffic and parking issues, along
with the potential for noise nuisance and disturbance from patrons leaving the venue
late at night that extended hours would generate.

Rep 2 is from Mr and Mrs Bancroft, who are also concerned about traffic, parking,
noise nuisance and general disturbance from patrons leaving the venue, if the
application is approved.

Some additional conditions have been agreed with the Public Protection Service,
during the consultation period in respect of Challenge 25 and staff training.
(Appendix 4).

Lancashire Constabulary have confirmed they have no objections to the application
(Appendix 5).

Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service have confirmed that they have no objection to
this application (Appendix 6).

Appendix 7 is a list of all of the conditions either offered by the applicant in the
operating schedule, or agreed with consultees, which this licence would be subject
to, if members are minded to grant the extended hours sought.

It has been determined that both objections from the public are relevant comply with
Section 35(6) Licensing Act 2003.

The applicant was given notice under Regulation 7(1)(d) Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings Regulations) 2005 and the documents prescribed in Column 3, Schedule
3 have accompanied the Notice of Hearing in accordance with Regulation 7.

Page 5




5 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 The relevant section(s) of the Licensing Authority’s current statement of Licensing
Policy has been reproduced at Appendix 8 to this report.

5.2 The relevant section of the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 has been reproduced at Appendix 9.

6 THE LICENSING ACT 2003

6.1 After having regard to all the representations, the council’s Statement of Policy and
the Statutory Guidance, the Committee must consider whether granting the
application in the terms applied for, would undermine any of the licensing objectives.

6.2 If members are satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined, you
should grant the application in the terms applied for.

6.3 If, however you are concerned that granting the application would have the potential
to undermine one or more of the licensing objectives, you must then consider what,
if any, steps would be appropriate to secure the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

6.4 | You may take any of the following steps:

e Grant the application, subject to such conditions that the authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

e Exclude from the scope of the licence, any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates (this can include revising the permitted hours for
licensable activities).

¢ Reject the whole or part of the application.

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS ARISING FROM THE REPORT

71 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice and they are
bound by the code of conduct for elected members in licensing applications.

7.2 Members are reminded that they should have read and should hear all the facts prior
to making a determination

7.3 Members are reminded of the consideration they should give to the Human Rights

Act 1998, in particular Article 1 — the right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions,
Article 6 — the right to a fair hearing, Article 8 — respect for private and family life and
Article 10 — the right to freedom of expression.

Page 6




BACKGROUND PAPERS

8.1 Appendices
8.2 Statement of Licensing Policy
Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
8.3 Licensing act 2003
8.4 The Licensing Act 2003.
9 RECOMMENDATION
9.1 That members determine the application to vary Premises Licence ref. LP23640.
10 WARDS AFFECTED
10.1 | The premises are situated in the West Pennine Ward.
11 CONTACT OFFICER
11.1 | Niky Barrett, Principal Licensing Officer
12 DATE PREPARED
12.1 | 24 June 2022

Page 7




APPENDIX 1

Blackburn with Darwen
Application to vary a premises licence

For help contact

icensin mihlackburn.gov.uk

BLACKBURN Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01254 267666
DarweN
* required information
Section 10of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be log
[...]
 or both? Where taking place In a building or other
structure select as appropriate. Indoors may
C Indoors ¢ Outdoors (= Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Amplified and Unamplified

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance.

8

-

| —
Page
© Queen's Printer and Controfter of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

The majority of entertainment takes place indoors within the village Hall and reading room when hosting events,
weddings, christenings and birthday celebrations etc.

Occasionally in the summer months we may have live singers on the outdoor Green / outdoor cafe seating area.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed
above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 11 of 18

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance be subject to change if this application to vary is

successful?
= Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings
MONDAY Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
st [ tnd [ tobousearor onchiy.
TUESDAY
Start End
Start [ | end [ ]
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start [ | end [ ]
THURSDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]

Page 19

= Queen's Printer and Controlter of HMSO 2609




Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY
Start End
Start :’ End |:|
SATURDAY
Start End
Start [ ] end [ |
SUNDAY
Start End
Start I:] End [:|

Provide a description of the t
[...]
ssible) so that it cannot be touched by public or unauthorised workers.

- Free drinking water s avallable at all times when the premises are open to the Public.

* A "No Smoking " policy is operated and enforced at the premises.

» Searching as a condition of entry will be considered at all times and will be mandatory when directed by Police.

* A refusal register is kept on the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

- Noise or vibrations from any event will be maintained at a level agreed with the local Council police and licensing team
- Disposal of empty bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises will not be permitted to take place between the
hours of 24:00 hrs and 08:00 hrs to minimise disturbance to nearby occupiers.

- The playing of live music in the outside areas of the premises is not permitted after 23:00hrs.

* The outside seating areas are closed to the public after 23.0Chrs.

+ Litter receptacles are placed outside the premises for customers to use and are emptied dally.

- The premises has a waste collection contract with Blackburn Council who remove waste on a weekly basis.

e) The protection of children from harm

* No Persons under the age of 18 can purchase alcohol anywhere within the licensed premises

» We operate a strict proof of age policy - A Challenge 25 policy is in operation at all times. Staff are familiar with the age
verification paolicy and exercise due diligence by asking for proof of age from any person who appears to be under the age
of 25.

+ Documentary evidence can be A photo driving license, A passport or a proof of age scheme card which carries the PASS.
+ We operate an strict Alcohol Management plan

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 26

Queen's Prinler and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the aud
[...]
10:00 to 22:00
Friday......... . 10:00 0 23,00 Frday ... ..... 10:00 to 23:00
Saturday..... 10:00 to 23:00 Saturday .....10:00 10 22:00
Sunday.........10:00 to 22:00 Sunday ....... 10:00 1o 22:00

The opening hours of the premises

Hours Opan (o Public

Monday Opening hours 03.00hrs to 00.00hrs Friday Opening hours 09.00hrs to 00.00hrs

Tuesday Opening hours 09.00hrs to 00.00brs Saturday Opening hours 09.00hrs to 00.00hrs

Wednesday Qpening hours 09.00hrs to 00.00brs Sunday Opening hours 09.00nrs to 00.00hrs

Thursday Opening hours 09.00hrs to 00.00hrs

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcoho! whether these are on and/ or off
supplies On and off the premises

Page 30



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email {(where relevant) of holder of premises
licence
The Barlow Commiitee The Barlow Institute Bolton Road Turton Bolton BL7 0AD

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)
521333

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises the supply of alcohol Philip Grundy

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
Personal Licence No: PL31161 Issuing Authority: Blackbum with Darwen Council

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

Autharising Supply of Alcohol Mandatory condilions where licence authorises supply of alcohol
Nao supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence
{a) at a time whan there I$ no des!gnaled premises supervisorin
respect of the pramises licance, or
{b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his persanal licenca is suspended.

The responsible person must ensura that staff on relevant premises do

not carry out, arrange or participals in any iresponsible promations in relation to the pramises
In this paragraph, an iresponsible promotion means any one or more

of tha following activilies, or substantially similar activities,

camied on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of

alcohol for consumption on the premises

Games or other activittes which require or encourage, or are designed

to require or encourage, Individuals to:-

drink a quanlity of alcohel within a time limit {cther than to drink

alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the

parod in which the responsible person |s authorised Lo sell or supply

alcohol), or deink as much alcohol a3 possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise)

Provision of unlimited or unspecified quaniities of alcohol frae or
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or 1o a group defined by
@ particular characteristic in @ manner which carries a significant
tisk of undermining a licensing objectivae.

Provislon of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize

to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a
period of 24 hours or less in 8 manner which carmies a significant

risk of undermining a licansing objective.

Selling or supplying alcohol In assodiation with promotional posters

or fiyers on, or in the vicinity of. the premises which can

reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamevize antl-

social behaviour or to rafer to the effects of dunkenness In any favourable manner

Dispensing alcohol diractly by one person Into the mouth of another
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without assislance by reason of a disability).

Tha responsibla parson must ensure that free potabla water |s provided
on requast 1o customers whera I |3 reasonably available.

The premises licenca holder or club premises cenlificate holder shall
ensura that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation lo the sale or supply of alcohal.

Tha deslgnated premises supervisor In relation to the premises licence
musi ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises Id cami
[...]
e at The Barlow, 216 Bolton Road,
Edgworth,BL7 QAP on the grounds:

1. Edgworth is a village with a rapidly increasing traffic problem due to the extension of social and
sports functions centered around the Barlow estate and this has been exasperated since the White
Horse closed its car park to everyday parking by installing cameras with a penalty for non-payment,
The main road has become a one-way road at certain parts of the day and evenings and at a recent
event these problems spilled over into the Moorfield estate. I understand that at future events
Moorfield Ave will be barricaded off and only house owners will be allowed to park there so this
will throw more congestion onto the main road which is grossly unfair to the houses facing onto
Bolton Road. Has this been agreed with the local Council?

Traffic has increased drastically since the MUGA was opened and most evenings and at weekend
the car park is full and cars and vans are driving around looking for somewhere to park. Most
evenings cars and vans are left overnight in the car park and this has a knock-on effect the following
day and is often filled by mid-moming, Allowing an extension to the opening hours with an
extension to the sale of alcohol will almost certainly increase the number of cars left overnight .

2. The Barlow Estate is situated in a residential area with houses facing the front of it, and on the
right-hand side as you enter there is a retirement complex of 20 houses and 8 of these houses have
bedrooms over looking the recently renovated glass lean-to as well as overlooking the newly
erected veranda. At present, the glass house and veranda are used during the daytime for dining but
in the evening, when the tea room is closed it becomes a smoking area. This means that, if the
extension is granted, the local residents on Bolton Rd and Barlow Court may have to put up with
noise until after 1 am on some evenings as well as car doors being banged, engines revving and
headlights shining into our 
[...]
er are not permitted to bring containers of alcohol into the premises.

The premises operate a capacity limit of 300 to prevent overcrowding which
could lead to crime and disorder on the advice from the local Police and Fire
Service. Staff ensure the capacity limits are not exceeded, at all times.

Drugs are not permitted on-site and a drugs register will be maintained. The
Police will be notified of all seizures of controlled drugs.

Searching as a condition of entry will be considered at all times and will be
mandatory when directed by Police.

Bottle bins for the collection of empty bottles shall not be accessible to members
of the public.

All-inclusive nights or other irresponsible drinks promotions are not permitted.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

1.

Noise or vibrations from any event will be maintained at a level agreed with the
local council police and licensing team

Disposal of empty bottles into waste receptacles outside the premises will not be
permitted to take place between the hours of 24:00 hrs and 08:00 hrs to
minimise disturbance to nearby occupiers.

The playing of live music in the outside areas of the premises is not permitted
after 23:00hrs.

The outside seating areas are closed to the public after 23.00hrs.

Litter receptacles are placed outside the premises for customers to use and shall
be emptied daily.

The premises has a waste collection contract to remove waste on a weekly
basis.

Page 40



Protection of Children from Harm

1.

No persons under the age of 18 may purchase alcohol anywhere within the
licensed premises.

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 policy and signage about the age
verification policy shall be prominently displayed on the premises.

A Challenge 25 policy shall be in operation at all times. Staff are familiar with the
age verification policy and exercise due diligence by asking for proof of age from
any person who appears to be under the age of 25. Documentary evidence can
be photo driving licence, a passport
[...]
 and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated that
they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual
case;

* should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;
* should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;

e cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct
management of the licence holder and their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of
customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and

*  should be written in a prescriptive format.

Each application on its own merits

1.17

Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the
licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the application falls
within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions attached to licences and
certificates must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the
premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the imposition of
disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises where there is no need
for such conditions. Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may be
unlawful where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives in an individual case.

Public nuisance

2.15

2.16

The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate to
prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club premises
certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this licensing
objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the effect of the
licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and working (including
those carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be
disproportionate and 
[...]
ideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should consider wider
issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on
the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of the business. Further
advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or
certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its
determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits
either for or against making the deterrp%@@.46



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7 - Barlow Institute.docx
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillor Iftakhar Hussain (Chair), Tasleem Fazal and Derek 
Hardman.  
 
OFFICERS – Niky Barrett (Principal Officer Licensing), Julie Fisher (Legal / 
Solicitor), Janet White (Senior Public Protection), Phil Llewellyn (Corporate 
and Democratic Lead). 
 
OBSERVERS – Nicola Marsden-Clark (Legal), Daniel Simm (Governance 
Assistant), Tayyab Mulla (Governance Assistant), Sarah Lobley; Mike Fay; 
Phillip Grundy for the applicant (trustees) 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies 
received.  
  
  

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest Received.  
  
  

3   Application to Vary a Premises Licence 
 
An application had been made by The Barlow Institute, Bolton Road, 
Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0AP to vary premises licence LP8490, in respect of the 
Barlow Institute, Bolton Road, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0AP.  
  
The variation sought was or a change to the plan of the premises to include an 
extension to live music, recorded music, performances of plays and 
performances of dance (both indoors and outdoors), films and indoor sporting 
events (indoors only), from 9am to 11pm on Monday to Thursday and 9am to 
1am on Friday to Sunday. 
  
The application also included an extension to the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises of alcohol until 1AM Friday to Sunday, 
and 11pm from Monday to Thursday  
  
All the Responsible Authorities have been consulted and public notices had 
been displayed and published in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005. 
  
Licensing Officers did receive a call from one of the objectors during the 
original consultation period, reporting that the blue notice at the premises was 
not being displayed correctly.  
  
On visiting the premises the officer found the notice was displayed in a notice 
board, but that the date of the notice had been obscured by another document 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

being displayed underneath it. This was brought to the applicant’s attention 
and they promptly uncovered the bottom of the notice and the consultation 
period was extended to the 21st June 2022. 
  
There were two objections to this application submitted by local residents at 
the end of the consultation period. 
  
The first representation was from Mr Geddes, who is concerned about traffic 
and parking issues, along with the potential for noise nuisance and 
disturbance from patrons leaving the venue late at night that extended hours 
would generate. 
  
The second representation was from Mr and Mrs Bancroft, who were also 
concerned about traffic, parking, noise nuisance and general disturbance from 
patrons leaving the venue, if the application was approved. 
  
Some additional conditions had been agreed with the Public Protection 
Service, during the consultation period in respect of Challenge 25 and staff 
training. 
  
The Panel considered all the concerns including parking, noise, traffic and 
signage. They had also considered the additional conditions that had been 
tendered by the applicant to address those concerns. 
  
The Committee were concerned about the complaints but were of the opinion 
on balance that the additional conditions put forward by the applicant would be 
appropriate to address these. 
  
The Panel also reminded the applicant that the statutory bodies have a range 
of enforcement options at their disposal to address noise etc. These options 
could ultimately involve the magistrate’s court if the issues were allowed to 
continue. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
It was the decision of the Sub-Committee to grant the variation of the premises 
licence with conditions as set out in Appendix 7 subject to the following 
amendments: 
  
Removal of the extension of playing live music in the outside areas until 11pm 
– this to remain at the current 9pm deadline as per the existing licence. 
  
Operating hours 
Sunday 9am to 11pm – except when preceding a Bank Holiday Monday where 
an extension will be granted to 1am. 
  
Monday to Thursday – 9am to 11pm 
  
Friday and Saturday – 9am to 1am  
 
  
 
 
 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 

 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


